
FY24 Budget 

September 6, 2023 

Mayor Chris Vincent  
Vice Mayor Edmund Malkoon 
Commissioner Buz Oldaker 
Commissioner Randy Strauss 
Commissioner Theo Poulopoulos 

Honorable Mayor and Commissioners: 

The theme of the FY24 budget is “75 Years of Fiscal Responsibility.”  We are just over three-quarters 
of the way through the current fiscal year and we have accomplished many tasks outlined in the FY23 
Budget along with some surprise accomplishments.  These include, in no order: 

1. Negotiating a Contract with Pompano Beach for Fire Service.  The Town entered a contract
with Pompano Beach on July 11th  which was effective September 1st for fire and EMS services.
The contract eliminates concerns about the sustainability of the Volunteer Fire Department,
includes services such as grant writing, EOC location and was negotiated with a savings of over
$400,000.

2. Purchasing the Bougainvilla Property.  For years, the Town has discussed the need for a
new public safety building.  The Town is one step closer as the Commission approved the
purchase of a 9-unit apartment complex in a key location for the construction of such building.
While the Town develops plans, we are continuing to collect rent – offsetting the cost and
returning expended funds back to the Parking Fund which funded the original purchase.

3. Completing Codrington Drainage Project.  Codrington Drive residents experience significant
flooding during normal rain events.  This year the Town completed a drainage project to correct
the current problem and prepare the street for future storm level rise.  The project was $100,000
underbudget, was completed earlier than expected and was partially funded through a direct
allocation from the state ($511,000) and Federal grant dollars ($440,000) with the remaining
being funded from the Town’s CIP.

4. Updating the Town’s Pay Plan and Increasing Staff Salaries to Meet Market Rates.   There
are so many things that make Lauderdale-By-The-Sea special, but one that is often overlooked
is the incredible staff that we have working for our residents and guests.  We are a small staff
that accomplishes mighty things.  And one of the reasons we can accomplish so much as we do
is because of the dedication and tenure that our staff has with the Town.  The Commission
realized this as well, and when we were in danger of losing staff because their salaries were not
competitive, the Commission moved forward with increasing Public Works’ front line employee
salaries and then hiring a consultant to review the Town’s pay plan to adjust staff salaries to
meet the market rate.  This action ensured that the Town recognized the value of our fantastic
employees and paid them accordingly.

Exhibit A



FY24 Budget 

5. Downtown Enhancement Project Initiated and Funded with Grant Money.  Temporary
changes that the Town made to the downtown during the COVID pandemic to help businesses
survive turned out to be something that the community was interested in making permanent.
After several community and business meetings, a plan to expand the sidewalk and improve
landscaping, lighting and signage was developed.  The $3.2 million construction started in July
and will be completed in November.  The project will be paid for through grant funds and
PierPoint settlement funds.

6. Early Payment for South Ocean Parking Lot.  Last year, the Commission purchased the South
Ocean parking lot and negotiated a payment plan to the owner where the parking revenue
decreases as the Town’s ownership increases.   The property owner asked the Town to consider
making an early payment that would increase the generated revenue to the Town.  This early
payment will ensure that we are maximizing income over the next two years when we will own
the property outright and be able to keep 100% of the revenue.

7. Grant Program. Staff is working to find ways to increase the Town’s revenue without requiring
an increase to the Town’s millage rate.  To that end, we are focusing on opportunities to apply
for grants and other funding sources for our various projects and programs.  To date, we have
been awarded a $500,000 direct allocation from the state for our Codrington Drive drainage
project, ARPA federal funding for our downtown project, and applied for a $25,000 grant for our
downtown music event, $100,000 grant for improvements to our community center, $50,000 for
our beach portals, $200,000 for Friedt Park improvements and $350,000 for hazard mitigation
projects.

8. CivicPlus. This year, we are continuing to focus on how we can improve internal systems so
that we can more efficiently serve the Commission and the community. One of the changes that
we have made is to upgrade our agenda management software to use CivicPlus.  We’ve already
been able to establish a more robust review process for the agenda and have found the system
much more user-friendly.  In the upcoming months, I am certain that the community will find the
updated software much more inviting as well.

9. Initiating Paperless System for Building Permits.  The Town’s building department has
scores of permitting paperwork dating as far back as the 1950’s stored in the back room of the
Development Services Department.  We have two problems with the simple storage system –
1. we are running out of space and 2. the records are not protected should there be a
catastrophe. This year, we have been organizing and scanning these files and creating a space
in the cloud that is easily searchable.  This will be the system that we utilize to store the online
building permits that are becoming a more popular option to submit for Town review.

10. Initiated a More Transparent Budget Process.  In the past, the budget process started with
a completed document for the Commission and public to vote up or down.  The way the meetings
were scheduled gave little ability for input before the initial budget was finalized.  This year, two
additional meetings were held so that the Commission and the public could be more involved in
the development of the budget.  As a result, at the meeting where the Commission sets the
maximum milage rate, the Commission and community were better informed on the impact that
their decisions would have.

11. Circuit.  The Town had a shuttle service, the Pelican Hopper, which was underutilized and
fraught with breakdowns and inconsistent service.  Very few people utilized the shuttle, and our



FY24 Budget 

ridership was consistently falling below the contract requirements.  The Commission approved 
moving to a micro-transit option and we have been overwhelmed by the success of the service.  
In our second month, we had over 4,800 riders on Circuit – compared to 800 riders that were 
previously utilizing the shuttle.  It has proved popular to residents and guests alike and Fort 
Lauderdale has established Circuit at the Galt which has opened up LBTS to Galt residents as 
well. 

Overview of FY24 Process 

In accordance with Article V, Section 5.5 (7) of the Town’s Charter, I hereby submit the Town 
Manager’s recommended budget for the Fiscal Year 2023-2024, which begins on October 1, 2023 
and ends on September 30, 2024. 

This year’s budget theme is “75 Years of Fiscal Responsibility.”  For FY24, the Town is focused on 
stretching the Town’s funds by applying for grants and working to be as economical as possible with 
the budgeted projects.  In developing the FY24 budget, we reviewed our procedures to improve 
efficiency and doubled our fund-raising efforts for community events.   

Staff is proud to be able to present a budget based on 3.9235 mills which is the tentative rate the 
Commission approved at their July 25, 2023 budget meeting.  At 3.9235, the Town has proposed a 
millage rate that will generate revenues that are equal to the general fund expenditures and include 
a $1,000,000 transfer to the Capital fund.  

The purpose of the budget message is to provide context and a brief explanation of the significant 
items in the proposed budget, which is presented in the following worksheets attached to this 
message.  These detailed worksheets include an overview of our personnel, the proposed operating 
and capital expenditures by fund, by department, and by line item, as well as detailed revenue 
projections.  To assist the Commission in analyzing the proposed budget, the worksheet also shows 
actual revenues and expenditures in FY23, the current year budget, the revenues we expect to receive 
and the expenditures we expect to make in the current fiscal year.  The budget binder is organized in 
the following manner:  this budget message, the complete FY24 proposed budget worksheet tabs that 
include the historical, current and FY24 proposed budget information. 

The Commission adopted Fire Assessment fees at their July 11 and the tentative millage rate at the 
July 25, 2023 special meeting.  As stated previously, the Commission approved a tentative millage 
rate of 3.9235 at that meeting.  This rate was submitted to the Property Appraiser for inclusion in the 
draft TRIM notices and can be lowered, but not increased by the Commission (without the Town 
incurring the cost to notice each taxpayer.) 

The first of two Public Budget Hearings is scheduled for Wednesday, September 13th. The second 
and final hearing will be held on Tuesday, September 26th.  Both meetings will be held at 5:01 p.m. 

This year marks the second budget that I, as Town Manager, have been responsible for overseeing. 
In looking back over the past year and directing this process, I can only tell you how proud and 
humbled I am to manage such an exceptional group of people.   This year has seen enormous growth, 
not only in our staff’s individual professional abilities, but also in our efforts to work as a unified team.  
The Town residents should know that their employees genuinely care for their residents, work projects 
and each other.   

My endless appreciation is shared with Ken Rubach - Deputy Town Manager, Lucila Lang – Finance 
Director, Edner Saint-Jean – Assistant Finance Director, Jhanelle Campbell – Development Services 





 

FY24 Budget 
 

Personnel Overview 

Town Personnel  

The Town’s administration has worked hard to find the right balance to ensure that there are enough 

staff persons to complete the necessary tasks and provide exceptional customer service while ensuring 

that the Town’s tax rate remains low.  Over the years, we have been able to maintain a small workforce 

by incorporating contracted services and hiring exceptional employees.   

Total staffing for the FY24 budget is proposed to remain the same at 36 Full Time Equivalent (FTE) 

employees and 5 elected officials, as reflected in the organizational chart and the authorized position 

list on the next page.  To complete the LBTS team, we also have contracts for Town Attorney, Building 

Department, Police, Fire, Emergency Services, Code Compliance, Engineering, Communications and 

Parking. 

 

 



 

FY24 Budget 

 

 

FY23
Proposed 

FY24
+/-

Commission

Mayor 1.00 1.00

Vice-Mayor 1.00 1.00

Commissioner 3.00 3.00

Subtotal: 5.00 5.00 0.00

Visitors' Center:

Visitor Center Host (2 P/T) 1.00 1.00

Subtotal: 1.00 1.00 0.00

Administration:

Senior Accounting Specialist (FY23-Title Update) 1.00 1.00

Assistant Director of Finance & Budget 1.00 1.00

Assistant to the Town Manager 1.00 1.00

Customer Service Representative 1.00 1.00

Director of Finance and Budget 1.00 1.00

Human Resources Manager (FY23-Title Update) 1.00 1.00

Marketing and Events Manager 1.00 1.00

Senior Coordinator, Special Events & Community 

Marketing (FY23-Title Update)
1.00 1.00

Town Clerk 1.00 1.00

Town Manager 1.00 1.00

Subtotal: 10.00 10.00 0.00

Development Services:

Assistant Development Services Director 1.00 1.00

Director of Development Services 1.00 1.00

Planner 1.00 1.00

Planning Technician 1.00 1.00

Subtotal: 4.00 4.00 0.00

Public Works/Parking:

Assistant to the Public Works Director 1.00 1.00

Deputy Town Manager/Director of Public Works 1.00 1.00

Maintenance Worker I 7.00 8.00 1.00

Maintenance Worker II 6.00 5.00 -1.00

Maintenance Worker III 2.00 2.00

Parking Coordinator 1.00 1.00

Public Works Supervisor, Building and Public Lands 1.00 1.00

Public Works Supervisor, Parking Supervisor 1.00 1.00

Public Works Supervisor, Street and Infrastructure 1.00 1.00

Subtotal: 21.00 21.00 0.00

Total FTE: 41.00 41.00 0.00

AUTHORIZED POSITIONS



 

FY24 Budget 

     

FY24 All Funds Budget Overview 

The proposed All Funds Budget is $28,593,754 which is $1.9M (7.28%) more than the current FY23 
Adopted Budget.   The Town’s All Funds Budget is divided into six different funds which include General 
Fund, Capital, Sewer, Building, Fire, and Parking funds.  

Of these, the Sewer, Building, and Fire fund are restricted and utilized to support the operations of 
these departments or divisions.  The remaining funds include the General Fund which is utilized to 
support overall Town operations (Operational budget); the Capital Fund which pays for major 
construction and infrastructure projects and the Parking Fund which funds the parking program and, 
since the parking revenue has exceeded expenses in the past, this fund has historically been utilized 
to assist in funding the Capital expenses of the Town. 

The primary increases in the budget are:   

1. Continuing the Town’s practice to reserve $300,000 from the Fire Fund to begin saving for the 
construction of a Public Safety Facility. 

2. Accommodating the 40% increase for health insurance and over 70% increase in commercial 
and workers’ compensation insurance. 

3. Salary increases to reflect current market rates. 
4. An increase of 96% in recycling costs. 

While the proposed budget incorporates these increases, staff worked hard to offset the increasing by 
reducing the budget in the following areas: 

1. Town Topics will not longer be printed, but available online. 
2. Replacement of computer hardware will be postponed until further review. 
3. Reduction in the costs of Farmers’ Market Program. 
4. 48.8% savings in Fire and Emergency Services with the transition from AMR and VFD to 

Pompano Beach Fire Rescue. 



 

FY24 Budget 

 

 

A full 27.7% ($7.93 million) of the All-Funds budget is allocated to public safety services (police, fire, 
and emergency medical services).  The second largest component of the All-Funds Budget is the 
Capital Improvement projects, which totals $4.17M.  At $3.83 million, Public Works Department is the 
third largest expenditure.  This department maintains our beach, streets, sidewalks, public buildings, 
and public landscaping. 

Following is an explanation of the proposed budget by fund including a discussion of large revenue 
accounts and each Department’s expenditure budget. 

General Fund Millage: 3.9235

ESTIMATED 

REVENUES

GENERAL 

FUND

CAPITAL 

FUND

BUILDING

FUND

SEWER 

FUND

FIRE 

FUND

POLICE 

FUND

PARKING 

FUND

GRAND 

TOTAL

Taxes: Millage per $1,000

Ad Valorem Taxes 12,550,550 12,550,550

Assessment (Fire) 1,135,015 1,135,015

Utility Taxes 1,170,700  1,170,700

Franchise Taxes 851,799 851,799

Building Permits 1,138,593 1,138,593

Licenses & Permits 145,000 20,796 165,796Intergovernmental 

Revenues 1,171,584 1,171,584

Charges for Services 14,850 1,605,217 37,000 2,881,499 4,538,566

Fines & Forfeitures 60,000 110,000 170,000

Miscellaneous Revenues 298,135 5,000 2,000 1,000 149,600 455,735

TOTAL SOURCES 16,262,618$          5,000$                    1,138,593$ 1,607,217$  1,173,015$  -$           3,161,895$  23,348,338$  

Transfers In 150,000 2,000,000 2,150,000

Fund 

Balances/Reserves/Net 

Assets 509,526 2,171,905 115,000 100,000 198,985 3,095,416

TOTAL REVENUES, 

TRANSFERS & 

BALANCES  $          16,922,144  $            4,176,905  $1,253,593  $  1,707,217  $  1,372,000  $           -  $  3,161,895  $  28,593,754 

ESTIMATED 

EXPENDITURES

GENERAL 

FUND

CAPITAL 

FUND

BUILDING

FUND

SEWER 

FUND

FIRE 

FUND

POLICE 

FUND

PARKING 

FUND

GRAND 

TOTAL

General Government 4,908,458 128,560 5,037,018

Culture/Recreation 113,400 700,000 813,400

Physical Environment 3,348,345 1,253,593 1,707,217 800,000 7,109,155

Public Safety 6,566,142 1,372,000 7,938,142

Roads & Streets 3,834,144 3,834,144

Transportation 1,361,895 1,361,895

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 15,422,144$          4,176,905$            1,253,593$ 1,707,217$  1,372,000$  -$           2,161,895$  26,093,754$  

Transfers Out 1,000,000               1,000,000    2,000,000       Fund 

Balances/Reserves/Net 500,000                  500,000          

TOTAL APPROPRIATED 

EXPENDITURES

TRANSFERS, RESERVES 

& BALANCES 16,922,144$          4,176,905$            1,253,593$ 1,707,217$  1,372,000$  -$           3,161,895$  28,593,754$  

% of Estimated 

Expenditures 59% 15% 4% 6% 5% 11% 100%

Because of accounting requirements, some large budget accounts are effectively double counted in the All Funds budget.

The tentative, adopted, and/or final budgets are on file in the office of the above referenced taxing authority as a public record.

FY24 BUDGET SUMMARY
Town of Lauderdale-By-The-Sea

The Proposed All Funds Budget is $28 million.  The proposed operating budget expenditures of the Town of Lauderdale-By-The-Sea are  

7.28% higher than last year's total operating expenditures.



 

FY24 Budget 

General Fund 

The General Fund is the most encompassing fund and comprises 59.18% of the total operating budget.  
It finances most of the functions of government, excluding the Fire, Parking, and Building 
Departments/Divisions and the major capital and sewer projects which have their own individual funds. 

The recommended General Fund budget for FY24 is $16.9 million.  This year, the General Fund was 
increased by the Commission’s decision to consider a budget at the Tax Year 2022 millage rate of 
3.9235, an increase of .5312 mills over FY23 millage rate (3.3923).  This decision increased the 
estimated revenues by $2.7 million.  This difficult Commission decision ensures that the Town 
addresses the increases in operating costs and reduces its reliance on reserves and the Parking fund 
to balance the budget.   A breakdown of the General Fund recommended budget by percentages is 
highlighted in the following pie chart.  

 

 

 



 

FY24 Budget 

General Fund Revenues 

The General Fund’s largest sources of recurring revenues are shown in the table below with a 
description of each of the components following. 

 

Ad Valorem Taxes  

The single largest revenue source in the entire budget is the ad valorem tax levied on real property and 
taxable commercial personal property located within our municipal boundaries. The millage rate is the 
multiplier applied to every $1,000 of taxable property value in the Town.  

The Broward County Property Appraiser has determined the gross taxable value of property in 
Lauderdale-by-the-Sea as of January 1, 2023 to be $3 billion which is a 10.32% increase in property 
values over the prior year. This includes a new taxable value of $19,508,582. The gross taxable value 
reflects the increasing market value of commercial and non-homesteaded properties in Town; the new 
construction that has been occurring in Town and the statutorily dictated 3% adjustment or CPI 
(whichever is less) of valuations for homesteaded properties that are below their Save Our Homes 
taxable value provisions of the Florida Statutes.  

 

 

Sources  FY 24 Budget %

Ad Valorem Property Taxes 12,550,550 81%

FPL Utility Tax 966,700 6%

FPL Franchise Tax 663,000 4%

Sales Tax 500,000 3%

Communication Service Tax 325,000 2%

Water Utility Tax 182,000 1%

Municipal Revenue Sharing 180,000 1%

Waste Franchise Collection Tax 156,999 1%

Total: 15,524,249 100%

 GENERAL FUND REVENUES
The General Fund's largest sources of recurring revenues are shown below:

Change

+ (-)

Taxable Value $3,034,558,581            3,347,664,971 10.32%

                 19,508,582 0.64%

 $  3,367,173,553 10.96%     Total

CHANGE IN ASSESSED VALUE
Total 2022

Taxable Value

2023 Net New 

Taxable Value

 New Taxable Value



 

FY24 Budget 

Millage Rate 

The Town’s budget for FY24 is based on a millage rate of 3.9235, an increase of .5312 from the FY23 
millage rate.  Actual revenue collections from ad valorem taxes in LBTS during the period FY08 through 
FY22, our year-to-date collections for the current year, and what we propose to budget for collections 
next fiscal year using the current millage rate are illustrated in the following table.  

As has been the Town’s practice for many years, the FY24 revenue budget assumes a 95% collection 
rate. This is a safeguard to cover tax delinquencies and Value Adjustment Board (VAB) decisions that 
reduce individual property valuations after our budget is adopted. 

 

Over the past 20 years, the Town has been slowly decreasing its millage rate from a high in 2005 of 
4.700 to a rate of 3.3923 in 2022 and 2023.  The Town’s historic practice has been to allocate the 
budget reserves to fund the Capital Improvement Program.  As the millage rate was reduced, there 
was fewer funds available in our reserves to finance the Capital Improvement Program (CIP).  In 2019, 
the funding generated from the milage rate was not sufficient to address the general government’s 
funding needs and, to be able to accommodate the low millage, the Town started to use the reserves 
and parking fund monies to support the general services of the Town instead of the Capital 
Improvement needs. 

While increasing the millage rate to 3.9235 seems like a large amount, it will return the Town to best 
practices which is to have the general operations of the Town funded from our income (ad valorem 
property tax, franchise fees and state shared revenue, etc.).  If there are any reserves, they can be 
transferred to the Town’s CIP fund.  It is important to note that, even with this proposed increase, the 
Town’s milage rate is significantly lower than our neighbors and the Town is able to implement the 
Town’s operations without requiring debt. 

$ %

FY 08 4.1012       9,369,341 68,859        0.74%

FY 09 3.9990       8,441,885 (927,456)     -9.90%

FY 10 3.9990       7,655,597 (786,288)     -9.31%

FY 11 3.9990       7,032,034 (623,563)     -8.15%

FY 12 3.9990          6,932,332 (99,702)         -1.42%

FY 13 3.9312          6,722,881 (209,451)       -3.02%

FY 14 3.9312          6,914,773 191,892        2.85%

FY 15 3.8000          7,075,673 160,900        2.33%

FY 16 3.7379          7,483,620 407,947        5.77%

FY 17 3.6873          7,920,011 436,391        5.83%

FY 18 3.5989          8,271,251 351,240        4.43%

FY 19 3.5989          8,699,738 428,487        5.18%

FY 20 3.5000          8,803,760 104,022        1.20%

FY 21 3.5000          9,145,710 341,950        3.88%

FY 22 3.3923          8,996,323 (149,387)       -1.63%

FY 23 3.3923          9,922,690 926,367        10.30%

FY24 Proposed (95%) 3.9235  $ 12,550,000 2,627,310$  26.48%

MILLAGE AND PROPERTY TAX HISTORY

Year Millage
Property 

Tax 

+ (-) From Prior Year



 

FY24 Budget 

Rolled-Back Rate for Ad Valorem Taxes 

State Statutes dictate how taxable values are determined, how much millage a municipality may levy, 
and what process must be followed to levy taxes. The Statutes define the “rolled-back rate” as the 
millage rate that will generate the same tax revenue for the Town as last year’s levy produced, without 
consideration of any new construction that may have occurred or of any downward adjustments granted 
by the Value Adjustment Board. The Property Appraiser reports Lauderdale-By-The-Sea had $19 
million in new construction. This value represents a significant net amount over last year’s $132,780 as 
many of the homes and large hotels that were demolished last year have been completed and are now 
on the tax roll this year.  We anticipate this trend to continue into FY25. 

The rolled-back rate for FY24 is 3.0750 mills which is a 9.35% reduction from the FY23 millage rate of 
3.3923.  This rolled-back rate results in expected collected taxes in the amount of $9,836,356 which is 
$86,334.44 less than was collected in FY23. This odd situation occurs because the Value Adjustment 
Board approved more reductions in valuations than were gained.  

At the July 25th Commission Budget meeting, the Commission approved a tentative millage rate for 
FY24 of 3.9235, a higher millage rate than was levied in FY22 and FY23 and therefore, the FY24 
proposed budget is based on that rate.  The final millage rate will be decided at the budget adoption on 
September 26th. 

State Shared Revenues 

State-shared revenues include municipal revenue sharing, sales tax, the communication services tax 
(taxes collected on telephone and cellular phone bills) and a portion of state gasoline taxes.  They will 
produce approximately $1.1M in revenue to the General Fund next year based on the State’s 
estimates.   

Utility Taxes and Franchise Fees 

Franchise fees are collected from FP&L, Waste Pro, TECO Gas and Sal’s Towing vary according to 
the franchise business. Utility taxes are governed by state law and limited to a maximum 10% levy on 
the statutorily defined portion of utility bills. The utility tax levy in LBTS is 10% on electric and natural 
gas bills, but only 5% on water service because of the Commission’s decision in FY13 to cut that rate 
in half.  

Franchise fees and utility taxes combined are expected to generate approximately $2 million in 
revenues to the FY24 General Fund. They are the second largest source of revenues to the General 
Fund. As is indicated in the chart on the next page, the bulk of these revenues come from Florida 
Power and Light billings. 



 

FY24 Budget 

 
 

 

This concludes the General Fund Revenue discussion. 



 

FY24 Budget 

General Fund Expenditures 

General Fund Department Budgets 

With the help of the Department Directors, the Town Manager has worked diligently to provide a 
budget with few increases outside of Commission directives while continuing to provide the services 
that the community has come to expect.  Inflation in costs for goods and services was a significant 
factor in preparing the final budget.   

The Table below compares the budgets for all General Fund Departments in the current fiscal year to 
what is proposed for next year.  

 

The largest impacts to the General Fund are as follows: 

• The change to Pompano Beach Fire Rescue resulted in savings of $439,910 (48.9% of the 
Emergency Medical budget). 
 

• Insurance increases have affected the Town just as they have affected the general public.  We 
have seen an increase in almost 40% for health care and we are anticipating an increase of 70% 
for general liability.  Overall, the budget includes an additional $500,000 for insurance costs. 
 

• The Florida Legislature approved changes to the Florida Retirement System to which the Town 
participates.  These changes resulted in our allocations to the FRS increasing by 29.02%  
 

• The budget recognizes the adjustments made in FY23 for employee salaries so that their pay is 
competitive with the market.  It also includes merit increases for employees, whose performance 
warrants it in accordance with the personnel rules.  These increases are particularly important 
in these tough economic times to show our appreciation to our hard-working employees who 

$ %

Commission (511.000)              210,994           320,171             109,177             51.7%

Donations-Non Profits (511,100)         71,490             66,500               (4,990)                -7.0%

Visitor Center (511.200)            85,801             148,638             62,837               73.2%

Administration (513.000)            1,103,681         1,237,057          133,376             12.1%

Town Attorney (514.000)           450,000           458,000             8,000                 1.8%

General Government (519.000) 1,187,662         1,254,425          66,763               5.6%

Tourism and Community Outreach  (519.100)           89,031             562,269             473,238             531.5%

Police Department (521.000) 5,778,422         6,106,142          327,720             5.7%

Emergency Medical Services (523.000) 899,910           460,000             (439,910)            -48.9%

Development Services (524.000) 795,571           861,398             65,827               8.3%

Public Works Division (541.100) 2,927,651         3,834,144          906,493             31.0%

Recreation (572.000) 744,798           113,400             (631,398)            -84.8%

Interfund Transfers (581.000) -                      1,500,000          1,500,000          100.0%

Total 14,345,011$  16,922,144$    2,577,133$      18.0%

DEPARTMENT COMPARISONS

DEPARTMENT 

FY23

Amended 

Budget

FY24

Recommended 

Budget

Change



 

FY24 Budget 

ensure that the Commission directives are implemented, and the Town is kept beautiful.  Salaries 
are a driving force in recruiting and keeping employees in this difficult market and failure to 
adequately compensate employees makes it increasingly difficult to retain our excellent staff.   

A description of the departmental changes in their individual budgets is provided in the following pages.  
The department’s individual budgets are discussed in the order in which they appear in the budget 
worksheet. 

Town Commission (511)          +51.7% 

This year’s budget includes a 50% allocation of the Town Clerk’s salary and benefits which attributes 
to the high increase.  This is also an election year and we allocated $20,000 more to the budget to 
account for election expenses.  The mandatory ethics training costs were reallocated from Town 
Attorney to Town Commission.  The Commission has included a maximum 5% raise in their salaries 
annually. 

Donations            -7.0% 

This year’s donation requests were awarded to thirteen non-profit organizations and resulted in a 7% 
reduction vs last year’s increase of 13%. 

 

Organization Amount

2-1-1 Broward 6,000

Areawide Council on Aging of Broward County 10,000

Broward Children’s Center 10,000

Center for Hearing and Communication 5,000

Early Learning Coalition of Broward County 1,000

Goodman Jewish Family Services of Broward County 3,000

Hillsboro Lighthouse Preservation Society 3,000

House of Hope, Inc. 5,000

South Florida Wildlife Center 2,500

Women in Distress of Broward County, Inc. 3,000

Lauderdale-By-The-Sea  Merchants’ Association 8,000

Lauderdale-By-The-Sea Garden Club 3,000

Lauderdale-By-The-Sea Women's Club 7,000

Total  $   66,500 

Donations to  Non-Profit Organizations



FY24 Budget 

Visitor Center (511.200) +73.2%

Although the percentage increase seems daunting, in actuality, it is a reallocation of funding from other 
areas of the budget.  For example, this year, a portion of the Town Manager (.05) and Assistant to the 
TM (.2) salaries are included in the Visitor Center budget. It should be noted, that our Visitor Center 
staff and volunteers assist the Town with our special events, which is a reason we can keep our 
production costs low. 

Administration (513) +12.1%

Administration increases were the result of insurance and salaries. 

Attorney (514) +1.8%

The Town Attorney’s contract includes an annual 3% escalator.  Costs for commission training were 
reallocated to Commission budget. 

General Government (519.000) +5.6%

The general fund includes general government operations such as social media accounts, Circuit micro 
transit program, insurance costs, lobbyist fees, costs for Town Clerk requirements (advertising, 
CivicPlus, etc.) and our contract with Conceptual Communications.  The costs are lower because we 
predicted the increase in insurance based on actual cost instead of an increase over what was predicted 
last year.  Costs for Town Topics have decreased because we are moving to a digital format as 
addressed last year in our strategy.  Increases are aligned with the general inflation. 

Tourism and Community Outreach 531.5% 

For transparency, staffing and benefit costs for the Marketing and Events Manager and Senior Special 
Events Coordinator have been moved to this category. In addition, the Town has added $125,000 for 
the Town’s 75th anniversary and $50,000 for five Friday Night Music events.  Costs for other events 
have slightly increased to accommodate general inflation.   

Police +5.7%

BSO is contracted with the Town to provide police services.  The Commission approved the BSO 
budget at their June 27th meeting.  This year’s budget of $5,998,142.00 is an increase of 5.7% over last 
year which is consistent with previous years’ budgets. 

Emergency Medical Services -48.9%

The Town contracted with Pompano Beach to provide Fire and Emergency Medical Services to the 
Town.  Fire Services are paid from the Fire Assessment which is housed in the Fire Fund. However, 
state law does not allow the Emergency Medical Services portion to be paid from the Fire Assessment. 
Pompano Fire staff are cross trained to provide emergency medical services and therefore we were 
able to reduce the allocation of this category by 48.9%. 



 

FY24 Budget 

Development Services             8.3% 

The professional services account was increased to include additional costs and account for the roll-
over funds to complete the Town’s comprehensive plan.  Other increases can be attributed to insurance 
and salary categories.  It is important to note that much of the professional services are charged to the 
customer and included in income. 

Public Works              31.0% 

Public Works Department includes over half of our Town employees and as such is the largest line item 
in the budget (outside of BSO).  Increases to salaries, insurance and the Florida Retirement system 
have the greatest effect on this department.   Significant increases to the pressure washing program 
are included so that we sufficiently maintain the Commercial Boulevard enhancements.  Costs that 
were previously included in Recreational line item were reallocated to Public Works 

Recreation            -84.8% 

Much of the programing that was previously included in the Recreation line item was reallocated to 
Public Works and Tourism and Community Outreach.  The remaining expenditures are related to the 
Community Cetner administration.  As a reminder, this year, the Commission approved a participation 
fee for the Center, which will be included in income. 

This concludes the General Fund Expenditure discussion. 

  



 

FY24 Budget 

Proprietary (Enterprise) Funds 

Proprietary Funds are accounts for services that are provided to the public for a fee.  The services 
provided should be priced to completely offset the cost of providing those services.  The Town has 
three Proprietary Funds – the Building, Parking, and Sewer Funds.  These funds are also referred to 
as Enterprise Funds. 

Building Fund 

The Florida Legislature adopted regulations that require local governments to create a report to identify 
the direct and indirect costs of administering the building permitting program, including the revenue and 
balances carried forward each year.  To accommodate this requirement, the Town established a 
Building Fund in which revenues and expenditures related to the Building Department are 
accommodated and can be clearly tracked.   

This year, the Town’s building fund expenditures are set at $1,253,593 which is a 25.51% increase 
over last year.  The costs included in this fund are a percentage of the salaries for:  

• Town Manager 

• Director of Development Services 

• Assistant Director of Development Services 

• Director of Finance and Budget 

• Assistant Director of Finance and Budget 

• Senior Accounting Specialist 

• Customer Service Representative 

• Planner 

• Planning Technician 

The Town is quickly running out of storage space for our permit files.  Therefore, staff is proposing a 
$100,000 expenditure to scan the historical permit files.  By scanning our permit files, we will be better 
prepared for any damage that may occur due to storms or roof failures.   The Building Fund also 
includes a $100,000 transfer to the General Fund to account for the use of the Town’s building and 
utilities. 

Sewer Fund  

The Town owns the sewer system from Pine Avenue to the Town’s southern boundary, but we do not 
have a sewage treatment plant.  Instead, we contract with Pompano Beach to accept our wastewater 
flow and transmit it through their force mains and lift stations to the County’s treatment plant on Copans 
Road.  The master sewer agreement with Pompano Beach provides that they maintain our two pump 
stations (one located on Seagrape Drive and the other located on Hibiscus Ave) and they pay the 
County for the treatment of our wastewater. The City of Pompano Beach sets the fees to pay for this 
service on a calendar year and if rate changes are proposed they will be reviewed, and staff will suggest 
any necessary adjustments that may be warranted. 

The Sewer fund is anticipated to increase by 11.70% for a balance of $1,707,217.  Staff proposes 
allocating $300,000 to continue the ongoing work to maintain the infrastructure through proactive lining 
of sanitary sewer laterals to reduce the need for emergency repairs. 



 

FY24 Budget 

Fire Fund 

The Town entered a contract with the City of Pompano Beach to provide fire suppression services for 
the Town; this contract became effective September 1, 2023.  This service is paid for through a Fire 
Assessment Fee.  This is the third largest source of revenue to the Town, and it is restricted for use for 
fire services.  The Town reviewed the assessment which was presented and approved by the 
Commission at their July 11th meeting.  The Commission voted to maintain the assessment at last 
year’s established rates of $147.37 for residential and $0.22 per square foot of commercial building. 

Capital Project Fund  

The purpose of the Capital Project Fund is to maintain and enhance community infrastructure and 
capital assets. This fund is utilized for large scale projects that significantly improve the quality of life of 
our residents and guests as well as enhance our ability to continue to provide excellent services.  

The Sources of funding for the Capital Fund in FY24 are listed in the table below.  

 

The Town is allocating $300,000 from the Pier Point settlement which was restricted for El Mar Drive 
to fund the Downtown Enhancement project that is associated with this roadway as well as using 
American Rescue Plan Act funding.  We are allocating a transfer of $1 million from both the General 
Fund and the Parking Fund to complete the revenue necessary for the projects outlined in the capital 
expenditures. In addition, $1,371,905 from the appropriated CIP fund balance and an additional 
$500,000 from the appropriated general fund balance for this year’s capital program.  

Capital Project Expenditures 

The 5-year Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) anticipates the large-scale projects over the upcoming five 
fiscal years. This plan includes projects such items as paving, stormwater, critical facility upgrades and 
other onetime expenses that are not considered standard operations/maintenance. It is important to 
note the 5-year CIP is living document which changes yearly based on the direction provided by the 
Commission, completion dates of projects being extended, and/or projects being deferred until a later 
date to accommodate funding and other issues. By years 3-5, the project costs are estimates only and 
serve as a placeholder due to unknowns regarding labor and material costs. An explanation of the FY24 
CIP follows. The remaining years (’25 - ’28) are included in the CIP worksheet tab of this document. 



 

FY24 Budget 

 

FY24 CIP 

  

1. Bel-Air Seawall                                                                                     $366,678 

The seawall is past its useful and has begun to fail. This will replace the existing wall and bring it into 
compliance with Broward County standards for raising seawall elevation due to sea level rise. This 
project will be a cost share between the Town and two other properties.  

2.. Beach Renourishment                                                                       $116,667 

This is the first payment of three due to the County for beach renourishment. 

3. Canal Dredging (Phase 2)                                                                    $75,000 

Removal of sediment from canals. This is the second year of a two-year project. This will address the 
remaining canal that needs to be dredged.  

4. Downtown Enhancement                                                                 $2,000,000 

Enhancement of the existing downtown area to provide wider pedestrian walkways, refreshed sidewalk 
dining areas, hardscape and landscape.   This is a continuation of the project that was initiated in 2023. 

 



 

FY24 Budget 

5. Friedt Park Playground Improvement                                                $700,000 

The Friedt Park playground has not been improved since 2014. The equipment is deteriorating due to 
age and the environment. Shade is limited, and the park does not meet current ADA requirements for 
play surfaces.  

6. Pedestrian Amenities                                                                           $75,000 

The Town completed a Pedestrian Study in 2020 that highlighted areas in which the pedestrian 
infrastructure could be improved to enhance the pedestrian experience. During FY24 we will continue 
to focus on improving crosswalks    

7. Stormwater Rate Study                                                                        $65,000 

The Storm Water Master Plan laid out approximately $20,000,000 in storm water improvements over 
the next 20 years. Staff recommends completing a rate study in order to determine whether a storm 
water fee should be used to help offset these costs.  

8. 75Th Anniversary Art Installation                                                       $125,000 

A commemorative piece of art that will celebrate the 75th Anniversary of the Town.  

9. El Mar Drive Paving/Bollards                                                               $300,000 

Paving of the portions of El Mar Drive (south alley to north alley) and Commercial Blvd (A1A to El Mar 
Drive) following the completion of the downtown enhancement. This will also include the installation of 
a removable traffic-rated bollard system which will allow various segments of both roadways to be 
closed easily during events.  

10. Traffic Calming Project                                                                      $150,000 

The Town has received requests to review additional traffic calming measures throughout the 
community. This funding will be reserved for studies related to traffic calming and traffic calming 
improvements. 

11. Opticom Emergency Vehicle System                                                $75,000 

This allows emergency vehicles to change the traffic signals in order to more safely and efficiently 
traverse the roadway when responding to a call or taking a patient to the hospital.  

The Capital Project Plan for FY 23 continued at an active pace from FY22.  While the Town was able 
to initiate many of the projects identified for FY23, several projects were moved to FY24 due to timing 
issues and continued work on other projects.  These ongoing projects include: 

• Bel Air-Seawall Repair-East (expected to begin mid to late September 2023) 

• Friedt Park (Resident Committee has been formed and anticipate installation in FY24) 

• Storm Water Rate Study (FY24 start) 

• Downtown Commercial Refurbishment Construction (ongoing from FY23) 

 



 

FY24 Budget 

Parking Fund 

The Commission is moving forward with designs to enhance the Downtown which includes eliminating 
several parking spaces in the downtown area.  Therefore, the downtown parking space revenue has 
been removed from the budget.  The Commission increased parking rates in FY23 and those increases 
are reflected in the budget.  In addition, the Town purchased the South Ocean lot in installments.  The 
increased revenue from this purchase is also anticipated in the FY24 parking fund budget. 

As noted in the CIP section of this letter, staff is recommending a transfer of $1M from the Parking fund 
to the Capital Project fund. 

Fund Balances and Reserves 

The following table provides information on the amounts available in the various reserve and fund 
balance accounts as of the beginning of this fiscal year, as well as projection on what will be available 
at the end of the current and next fiscal year.  

 






